506843106 08/30/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6889927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ACCURIS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	03/21/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCUREIS NBETWORKS LIMITED
Street Address:	25-28 NORTH WALL QUAY
Internal Address:	DUBLIN 1
City:	DUBLIN
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	D01 H104

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9288671
Patent Number:	8223717
Patent Number:	7738426

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (512)345-7225

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123389100

Email: celeste@tcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: TERRILE, CANNATTI & CHAMBERS, LLP

Address Line 1: 11675 JOLLYVILLE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78754

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENT B. CHAMBERS
SIGNATURE:	/Kent B. Chambers/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2021

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Accuris Technologies Ltd-Accuris Networks Patent Assign 20200331 FINAL#page1.tif source=Accuris Technologies Ltd-Accuris Networks Patent Assign 20200331 FINAL#page2.tif source=Accuris Technologies Ltd-Accuris Networks Patent Assign 20200331 FINAL#page3.tif

PATENT 506843106 REEL: 057324 FRAME: 0623

source=Accuris Technologies Ltd-Accuris Networks Patent Assign 20200331 FINAL#page4.tif source=Accuris Technologies Ltd-Accuris Networks Patent Assign 20200331 FINAL#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of March 31, 2020 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Accuris Technologies Limited, an Irish corporation, with a registered business address of 25-28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, D01 H104, Ireland ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Accuris Networks Limited, an Irish corporation, with a registered business address of 25-28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, D01 H104, Ireland ("<u>Assignee</u>").

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of the patents and provisional and non-provisional patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest, in the United States of America and in all other countries, to the Patents.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows.

Assignment. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and Assignee does hereby accept, the Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest (including, without limitation, all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties) that may exist today and in the future in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

- 1. the Patents;
- 2. patents and patent applications, anywhere in the world, (a) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, or (b) that claim priority to any of the Patents;
- 3. continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and continuing prosecution applications of any of the items listed in (1) or (2) of this Assignment;
- 4. reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any of the items listed in (1), (2) or (3) of this Assignment;
- 5. counterparts, in any non-U.S. jurisdiction or on file with any multi-national registration body, to any of the items listed in (1) through (4) of this Assignment, including without limitation, utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial design protection and any other form of governmental grants or issuances for the protection of inventions, designs or discoveries;
- 6. inventions, invention disclosures, designs and discoveries described in the items listed in (1) through (5) of this Assignment (whether or not any patent issues) and improvements thereto;
- 7. patents that issue anywhere in the world from any of the items listed in (1) through (6) of this Assignment;
- 8. claims, causes of action at law and equity, and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (7) of this Assignment, including all rights to

- pursue and collect damages, costs, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current or future infringement of the Patents and including rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d);
- 9. royalties, income and other payments due as of the Effective Date and thereafter under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (8) of this Assignment; and
- 10. rights to apply in Assignee's name in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind related to any of the items listed in (1) through (10) of this Assignment.

The Assigned Patent Rights are for Assignee's exclusive use and enjoyment, and for the exclusive use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor agrees that no rights, title or interest in any of the Assigned Patent Rights are retained by Assignor.

<u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entity or agency in any other jurisdiction, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Patents and any other patents and patent applications included in the Assigned Patent Rights, and to issue any and all patents, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances pertaining to any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

<u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute and deliver any instruments, and do and perform any other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for effecting and evidencing the assignments contemplated by this Assignment and to record and perfect this Assignment, including without limitation, the execution, delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney and other documentation.

**Representations and Warranties.** Assignor represents and warrants that it has the full right and authority to execute this Assignment and to assign the Patents to Assignee; and that the inventors of the Patents have no objection to assign them to the Assignee; and it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

<u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective assigns and successors.

<u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be interpreted under the patent laws of the United States of America; but shall be litigated or prosecuted under the laws of Ireland, without regard to the conflict of law rules of any jurisdiction.

<u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

# AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

Accuris Technologies Limited	Accuris Networks Limited
By: John M. Albott	By: John M. Abott
Name: John M. Abolt	Name: John M. Abolt
Title: <u>Director</u>	Title: Director

# CHEDULE A

Title	Named Inventors	Patent or Patent Application No.	Patent or Patent Application No. Date
Mobile Device Control of Wifi Hot Spot Access	Smith, Ian; Cooke, Liam	16797580.4	2016-11-17
		EP3384692	2018-10-10
A Device Authentication Method and Devices	Coghlan, Finbarr	12729238.1	2017-12-07
	Maynooth; Ryan, Robert;	EP2721855	2014-04-23
	Simul, ian	<u>US9288671</u>	2016-03-15
A Roaming Gateway	Doran, David; Ryan,	07789929.2	2011-06-22
	Robert; Dillon, Aidan;	EP2047655	2009-04-15
	Comban, Econo	IES20070550	2008-04-30
		<u>US8223717</u>	2012-07-17s
A Roaming Gateway	Smith, Ian; Dillon, Aidan	06704627.6	2016-08-31
		EP1849319	2007-10-31
		IE20060100	2006-08-23
		<u>IES20060101</u>	2006-08-23
A Device Authentication Method and Devices	Coghlan, Finbarr	12729238.1	2012-06-15
	Maynooth; Ryan, Robert	EP2721855	2014-04-23
		<u>US9288671</u>	2016-03-15

RECORDED: 08/30/2021

Title	Named Inventors	Patent or Patent Application No.	Patent or Patent Application No. Date
A Roaming Gateway	Doran, David; Ryan,	07789929.2	2007-08-02
	Robert; Dillon, Aidan;	<u>EP2047655B1</u>	2009-04-15
	Comgan, Eours	<u>US8223717</u>	2012-07-17
Device Authentication Method and Devices	Coghlan, Finbarr; Ryan,	A/N 14/125,550	2013-12-11
	Robert; Smith, Ian	(now USPN 9288671)	(2016-03-15)
Roaming Gateway	Dillon, Aidan; Ryan,	A/N 12/309,884	2009-02-02
	Robert; Doran, David; Corrigan, Louis	(now USPN 8223717)	(2012-07-17)
Roaming Gateway	Smith, Ian; Dillon, Aidan	A/N 11/884,002	2007-08-09
		(now USPN 7738426)	(2010-06-15)
A Roaming Gateway	Corrigan, Louis, Dillon,	<u>IE20070549</u>	2008-08-20
	Aıdan; Doran, Davıd; Ryan, Robert	IE84950	(2006-08-03
			priority date)